

No. 14-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY MONTGOMERY,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW C. CORCORAN

Counsel of Record

CHAD A. READLER

JONES DAY

325 John H. McConnell

Boulevard, Suite 600

P.O. Box 165017

Columbus, OH 43215.2673

614-469-3939

mccorcoran@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. BECAUSE IT IMPROVES SENTENCING ACCURACY AND EFFICACY, THE <i>MILLER</i> RULE SHOULD APPLY RETROACTIVELY	4
II. <i>MILLER</i> IS A SUBSTANTIVE RULE THAT APPLIES RETROACTIVELY UNDER <i>TEAGUE</i>	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	15
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	12
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	15
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	7
<i>California Dep't of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	16
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	14
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	11
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	19
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 713 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Pendleton</i> , 732 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 414 Md. 686 (2010).....	8
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	2, 8
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982).....	11
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	16
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	9, 14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937).....	7
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4, 14, 15, 18
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	7, 8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	17
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	14
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 446 So. 2d 1200 (La. 1984).....	8
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	5
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	1
<i>United States v. Bryson</i> , 229 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 874 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1989) <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds by United States v. Durrive</i> , 902 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978).....	19

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Saro</i> , 24 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	8, 9, 19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963)	5
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Sentencing Law & Policy</i> , http://www.sentencing.typepad.com/	1
Douglas A. Berman, <i>Sentencing Law and Policy: Cases, Statutes and Guidelines</i> (Aspen)	1
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	5
Andrew Chongseh Kim, <i>Beyond Finality: How Making Criminal Judgments Less Final Can Further the “Interests of Finality”</i> , 2013 Utah L. Rev. 561 (2013)	10
Mandy Locke, <i>After 36 Years, Joseph Sledge’s Unfamiliar Feeling: Normal</i> , Charlotte News & Observer, Jan. 23, 2015	2
Gary T. Lowenthal, <i>Mandatory Sentencing Laws: Undermining the Effectiveness of Determinate Sentencing Reform</i> , 81 Cal. L. Rev. 61 (1993)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alan C. Michaels, <i>Trial Rights at Sentencing</i> , 81 N.C. L. Rev. 1771 (2003)	8
Paul J. Mishkin, <i>Foreword: The High Court, the Great Writ, and the Due Process of Time and Law</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 56 (1965)	5
Thomas Orsagh & Jong-Rong Chen, <i>The Effect of Time Served on Recidivism: An Interdisciplinary Theory</i>	11
Sarah French Russell, <i>Reluctance to Resentence: Courts, Congress, and Collateral Review</i> , 91 N.C. L. Rev. 79 (2012)	9, 10
